
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 12 August 2015 at 7.00 pm
Boardroom 3/4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Filson (Chair)
Colwill (Vice-Chair)
Daly
Farah
Kelcher
Miller
Stopp
Tatler

Agha, Hector, Khan, J Mitchell Murray, Nerva, 
Ketan Sheth and Thomas

For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager
020 8937 1353, peter.goss@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Deputations (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July are to follow.

4 Matters arising (if any) 

5 Council's future Transport Strategy 1 - 66

The Long Term Transport Strategy (LTTS) has been developed to provide 
strategic direction to transport investment throughout the borough over 
the next 20 years (2015 - 2035).  It is being submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee before it is considered by the Cabinet on 24 August 2015.

6 Food Standards Audit 67 - 84

This report sets out the background to the July 2014 Food Standards 
Authority audit of the Council's discharge of its Food Safety Act 1990 
duties, the report findings, the council’s response and progress since.

7 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 9 September 2015



3

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





Scrutiny Committee
12 August 2015

Report from the Chief Operating Officer

For Action                             Wards Affected:ALL

Long Term Transport Strategy

Forward Plan Ref: 

1. SUMMARY

1.1. The Long Term Transport Strategy (LTTS) has been developed to provide 
strategic direction to transport investment throughout the borough over the 
next 20 years (2015 - 2035).

1.2. Priorities and objectives have been developed following consultation with 
residents and key stakeholders regarding transport and travel in the borough 
which also reflect the priorities and objectives set out in the Borough Plan and 
the Mayors Transport Strategy. 

1.3. The priorities and objectives of the LTTS when implemented will also 
complement and support work of other service areas such as Regeneration 
and Growth and Air Quality.

1.4. The report is to be submitted to Cabinet on 24 August 2015 but is being put to 
Scrutiny Committee first to allow its comments to be incorporated.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That Cabinet notes the consultation, and

2.2. That Cabinet provides approval to the Long Term Transport Strategy for Brent 
2015 – 2035 as set out in Appendix A.  

2.3. Pending content approval Cabinet agrees that the designed version be 
approved by Cabinet Members subsequent to this meeting without having to 
return to a further Cabinet. 



3. BACKGROUND

3.1. A draft LTTS, was taken to the Highways Committee in March 2014. The 
Committee agreed the following:

(i) that the draft Long Term Transport Strategy for Brent be approved, subject 
to inclusion of changes agreed by the then Executive;

(ii) that the draft Long Term Transport Strategy be subject to public and 
stakeholder consultation during 2014, and be reported back to the 
Highways Committee and Executive for final approval.

4. PURPOSE OF THE LTTS

4.1. The LTTS has been developed to provide a strategic direction for investment 
in transport throughout the borough over the period of 2015 to 2035. It will be 
used to inform the development of other transport strategies for the borough 
and will provide a basis for future Local Implementation Plan (LIP) annual 
spending submissions to Transport for London.

4.2. It will primarily be implemented via the action plans of daughter strategy 
documents, such as the Cycling Strategy etc. and the LIP annual spending 
submission. 

4.3. It also will enable us to demonstrate clearly what progress is being made 
towards achieving the objectives as it contains targets, measuring the success 
of the strategy. Performance against these targets will be monitored and 
reported annually. 

5. PUBLIC CONSULTATION

5.1. The draft LTTS went out for public consultation from 21st August 2014 to 16th 
October 2014. Local elected Members and stakeholder groups were consulted 
separately.

5.2. The consultation process included the following:

 A Member workshop including a presentation and opportunity to comment 
on each section of the draft LTTS.

 An online questionnaire via the consultation portal. 

 Stakeholder organisations, including statutory stakeholders, partner 
organisations, community and interest groups received a letter with 
information on how to access the full consultation document with a link to 
the questionnaire and an offer to meet. 

 Members of the public received notification of the consultation via the Brent 
Magazine, Facebook, Twitter and the Brent Borough Council website.  



 Questionnaires placed in libraries throughout the borough and a link to the 
e-questionnaire was widely advertised via the above media and a press 
release.

 Three staffed events held on the 25th September from 17:00 to 20:00, the 
26th September from 10:00 to 16:00 and Saturday 4th October from 11:00 to 
16:00. By holding these events at two different times of day, during the 
week and at the weekend we sought to maximise the amount of people 
able to attend. The events were advertised via the same media as the 
questionnaire. 

5.3. A good level of response was received and all comments submitted during the 
consultation process were assessed for incorporation into the final LTTS. 

5.4. The numerical survey results can be seen in Appendix C.

6. CONSULTATION ANALYSIS

6.1. On viewing the comments it is evident that the consultation highlighted a 
number concerns regarding the draft LTTS, some of which were raised by a 
number of individual groups or members of the public. Concerns of particular 
note included:

 Poor structure
 Lack of emphasis on health and wellbeing
 Non-specific targets and objectives
 Lack of emphasis on air quality
 Lack of emphasis on walking
 Lack of emphasis on cycling
 The need for improved bus services

6.2. The free text comments received from stakeholders, members and members 
of the public are set out in full in Appendix B.

6.3. The identified concerns suggested that further work was required in order to 
ensure the LTTS was fully reflective of the needs of the borough. 

7. FURTHER WORK

7.1. Due to the nature of the comments received it was not felt that minor 
alterations of the draft LTTS was sufficient to fully reflect the outcome of the 
consultation. 

7.2. As such, following input from senior officers and the portfolio holder the draft 
LTTS was revised significantly to better reflect the needs of the borough as 
suggested by residents, stakeholders and Members. 

7.3. This has resulted in a number of changes which includes a consolidation of 
the number of objectives that now reflect the current priorities and objectives 
of the council and the Mayor’s Transport Strategy.



7.4. The structure of the document has been revised to present the priorities and 
objectives earlier in the document outlining from the outset of what we are 
aiming to achieve for transport and travel in Brent. Emphasis is now placed on 
each objective enabling the read
[...]
 significant proportion were 
received from those identifying as black.



11.2. There are no known diversity implications associated with the LTTS. This 
report is accompanied by an Equality Impact Assessment, see Appendix D.

12. STAFFING / ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS (IF APPROPRIATE)

12.1. There are no requirements for increased staffing levels or alteration of 
accommodation.

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS

13.1. None

14. CONTACT OFFICERS

Tony Kennedy – Head of Transportation
Transportation Services
Phone: 020 8937 5151
Email: Tony.Kennedy@brent.gov.uk 

Chris Whyte
Operational Director - Community Services
Phone: 020 8937 5342
Email: Chris.Whyte@brent.gov.uk

Lorraine Langham
Chief Operating Officer





Contents

1. Introduction

2. Priorities and Objectives

3. Increase use of sustainable modes, in particular active modes

4. Reduce conventional vehicular trips on the network, particularly at peak 
times

5. Support growth areas and town centres to enable acceptable development

6. Reduce Killed and Seriously Injured (KSI) accidents and slight accidents on 
Brent Roads

7. Reduce the exposure of Brent residents to Particulate Matter (PM) and NO2 
generated by the transport network

8. Target summary

9. Monitoring strategy



1. Introduction

The purpose of the Long Term Transport Strategy

1.1. The Long Term Transport Strategy (LTTS) has been developed to provide 
a strategic direction for investment in transport throughout the borough 
over the period of 2015 to 2035.

1.2. This will enable Brent Borough Council to make further improvements to 
the transport networks that will enhance mobility and accessibility for all. 

1.3. The LTTS will be used to inform the development of other transport 
strategies for the borough and will provide a basis for future Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP) annual spending submissions. This is the main 
mechanism via which funding from Transport for London is granted for 
schemes and initiatives to improve transport infrastructure and travel 
behaviour. It is therefore important the submission accurately reflects the 
long term needs of the borough.

Policy context of the LTTS

1.4. The LTTS has been developed to reflect both the objectives set out in the 
Borough Plan and the Mayor’s Transport Strategy (MTS) and the needs of 
the borough as highlighted by public consultation and stakeholder 
engagement. 

1.5. The Borough Plan has been developed by Brent Borough Council 
following extensive consultation with Brent residents and businesses and 
provides objectives focussed on making Brent a better place to live, work 
and visit. 

1.6. The MTS provides a long term strategic view of transport for London in 
the wider context and therefore must be considered when developing 
policy on a borough level. However, it is acknowledged that the priorities 
reflected within the MTS may change following the development of a new 
strategy over the coming years. Any changes that materially affect the 
LTTS will be incorporated following the first review of the LTTS five years 
after adoption.

1.7. The LTTS is also supported by and reflected within a variety of other 
borough strategies, including:

 The Cycling Strategy 

 The Walking Strategy 

 The Freight Strategy 



 Brent Place Making Guide

 Parking Policy

 Strategic Infrastructure Plan

 Speed Limit Strategy

 Travel Planning Strategy

 Air Quality Strategy

 Promotion of Independent Travel for Adult Social Care Service Users

1.8. The LTTS will be supported by future LIP annual spending submissions 
and will provide a policy basis for transport input to proposed development 
within the borough. 

Development of the LTTS

1.9. The LTTS has been developed following public consultation from August 
to October 2014. This consultation resulted in a high level of feedback 
from both members of the public and stakeholders and this has been 
utilised to inform all areas of the LTTS.

1.10. Responses to this consultation were monitored to ensure the diverse 
nature of Brent was fully represented within the results.

1.11. The LTTS has been further developed with input from partner 
organisations and key stakeholder groups to ensure it is fully reflective of 
all the needs of the borough over the next 20 years. 

1.12. This LTTS will be reviewed on a regular basis to ensure it stays current to 
the needs of the borough. The first full review will take place in 2020, and 
every five years following that. Though given the long life span of the 
LTTS five yearly reviews appear appropriate it is possible that under some 
circumstances reviews prior to these dates will be required. 

Monitoring and Implementation

1.13. The LTTS contains targets aimed at helping the borough measure the 
success of the strategy in achieving its objectives. These targets are 
SMART, meaning they are 

 Specific

 Measurable

 Achievable



 Realistic 

 Time-related

1.14. These targets will be subject to a full monitoring regime. Some targets will 
be shared with other strategies and therefore will accumulate economies 
of scale on monitoring activities. 

1.15. It is envisaged that monitoring data will be collated annually to give an 
indication of how much progress has been made towards achieving the 
objectives. This will then be used to inform the five year reviews. 

1.16. Due to the long-term nature of the LTTS and its primary purpose as a 
guidance document for future policy formulation and funding allocation, it 
does not contain a detailed action plan of measures to be implemented 
independently. It is not the purpose of this document to provide details of 
specific schemes. This detail will be contained in the annual LIP 
submission and other strategies that will be formulated to reflect the 
objectives of the LTTS and other relevant borough and regional policies. 

1.17. Therefore the main implementation mechanism associated with the LTTS 
will be incorporation of its objectives into policy development and scheme 
design, in pa
[...]
e to be achieved other funding sources will be required.

9.5.  Funding will therefore also be sought via bidding processes both nationally 
and internationally, with applications for European funding being made when 
appropriate. 

9.6.Opportunities to take advantage of funding to establish pilot and highly 
innovative schemes will also be sought in order to enable Brent residents to 
benefit from advances in technology and infrastructure design. 

9.7.Opportunities to co-fund schemes and projects with other service areas 
within the council will also be sought in order to enable best use of the 
funding available. This concept will also be applied to partnership working 
with the private sector, in particular in the development of new schemes that 
may benefit from sponsorship. 





Response Consultation document Revised draft LTTS BBC Comments
The way the LTTS is structured 
makes it difficult to follow. It would be 
beneficial to set out the vision, aims 
and objectives of the strategy before 
considering other issues. 

Can be seen in Chapter 7, page 
31 of Appendix B 

Can be seen on pages 7 
to 11 of Appendix A. 

These have been revised to 
reflect the results of the public 
consultation

The current document structure fails 
to enable a good understanding of 
the issues surrounding forthcoming 
growth in the borough and how 
investment will be focussed to 
enable this. A more accessible 
structure would enable a better 
understanding

  The new document 
structure can be seen 
throughout Appendix A

The revised draft LLTS has been 
restructured in its entirety to 
enable a better understanding of 
the subject matter and to enable a 
more objective-led approach to 
investment.

The strategy is currently not 
sufficiently explicit with regards to 
how it will deliver on the objectives 
set. It is suggested that the strategy 
needs to be more specific in its 
delivery mechanisms and that 
perhaps these should be reflected in 
the Targets.

 A summary of the S
[...]
 series of strategies and policies which themselves will
contain actions plans and schemes. Given the fact that the LTTS will only be implemented via these documents it is
felt that ensuring the action plans associated with them are positive in their impact is the most effective way of
emphasising the positive impacts of the LTTS. 

9.    What actions will you take to remove or reduce any potential negative impacts that you have identified?

Similar to emphasising the positive impacts, we will ensure that as the daughter documents of the LTTS and the
policies and actions they will contain are developed Equality Assessments are carried out as part of the process and
as such are best placed to highlight any potential negative impacts that may require further work in terms of
justification and/or mitigation. This will then enable us to reduce or remove the negative element from the proposal
before it can adversely impact a protected group. 

10.    Please explain the justification for any remaining negative impacts.

There will be no further negative impacts



MEETING DATE: Scrutiny Committee. 12 August 2015.
VERSION NO: 2

Scrutiny Committee
12 August 2015

Report from the Director of Regeneration and 
Growth

For information Wards Affected: ALL

Food Standards Audit, July 2014 - findings, response and 
latest position

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the background to the July 2014 Food Standards Authority audit of the 
Council's discharge of its Food Safety Act 1990 duties, the report findings, the council’s 
response and progress since.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Members of the Scrutiny Committee are recommended to note the audit findings, issues 
arising, response to date and planned next steps. 

3.0 DETAILS

Brent’s food sector

3.1 As a unitary authority, Brent regulates the local food sector for both food safety (sometimes 
called hygiene) food standards (sometimes called food fraud) and animal feed. Other key 
activities carried out by the team include i
[...]
 and evidence gathered during 
a criminal investigation being ruled inadmissible by a court. In addition, the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA) can, after consulting the Secretary of State, give a Competent Authority a 
direction requiring them to take any specified steps in order to comply with this Code.

3.15 In June 2014, the Food Standards Authority informed the Chief Executive that they would 
be undertaking an audit of the Council’s current arrangements. The authority had last been 
audited in June 2003, as a result of which the FSA found that "There were no key areas for 
improvement."

Summary audit findings

3.16 The FSA’s final findings for their audit were received on 10 December 2014, and were 
published1 on 19 January 2015. The report indicated that Brent was selected for audit as 
statutory returns made to the FSA indicated that there was a high ratio of premises to full 
time equivalent officers (FTEs) in 2012/13.

3.17 The key findings of the audit report are summarised below:

3.17.1 The annual service plan did not include a detailed enough comparison of staff 
resource required to deliver the food law enforcement service in accordance with 
the Food Law Code of Practice2 (FLCoP), including inspections and unrated 
establishments and enforcement activities, against the staff resources available 
to the Authority. The absence of such information makes it difficult to 
substantiate and quantify any resource shortfalls to senior managers and 
Members. The plan should also usefully contain an accurate breakdown of the 
planned intervention programme for the year, including a managed strategy for 
lower risk rated premises and a detailed review of performance in order to 
address any variance from meeting the requirements of the previous years' 
service plans.

3.17.2 Database reporting mechanisms were slow and difficult to navigate and 
access information. IT support had been centralised so responsibility for 
overseeing the analysis and reporting had falle
[...]
ATE: Scrutiny Committee. 12 August 2015.
VERSION NO: 2

7.0 STAFFING / ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS

7.1 A likely outcome of the need to reduce the nett expenditure on Regulatory Services is likely 
to involve a reduction in the number of staff employed across the service, even if the 
number of staff employed to work on food increases. The Civic Centre is able to 
accommodate the likely changes in staff.

8.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

Food Safety Act code of practice - http://www.food.gov.uk/enforcement/enforcework/food-
law/

Food Standards Authority audit findings report.

Cabinet report 16 March 2015

9.0 CONTACT OFFICERS

David Thrale - Head of Regulatory Services. 020 8937 5454

Aktar Choudhury - Operational Director, Planning and Regeneration. 020 8937 1764



MEETING DATE: Scrutiny Committee. 12 August 2015.
VERSION NO: 2

Appendix A – Brent action plan submitted to the Food Standards Agency and a R/A/G rated progress update as of July 2015

TO ADDRESS (RECOMMENDATION 
INCLUDED STANDARD PARAGRAPH) BY (DATE) PLANNED IMPROVEMENTS ACTION TAKEN TO DATE

3.1.5(i) Ensure future Service Plans are 
in full accordance with the Service 
Planning Guidance in the Framework 
Agreement, to include details of the 
proposed food premises intervention 
programme including overdue and 
unrated establishments for the year, and 
a clear comparison of resources required 
to carry out the full range of statutory food 
law enforcement activities compared to 
those actually available.
[The Standard – 3.1]

31 Mar 15 Completely rewrite the Regulatory Services’ Food Safety 
Service Plan ready for the 2015/16 municipal year to 
include a detailed food premises intervention programme 
including overdue and unrated establishments for the 
year, and a clear comparison of staff resources required 
to carry out the full range of statutory food law 
enforcement activities compared to those actually 
available.

Develop options for funding any increases in staffing 
identified as necessary and ensure

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 12 August 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Filson (Chair) and Councillors Daly, Farah, Kelcher, Stopp, Miller 
and Tatler, together with co-opted members Mr Alloysius Frederick, Dr J Levison and Mr 
Payam Tamiz 

 
Also Present: Councillors Choudhary, Mahmood and Pavey 

Apologies were received from: Councillor Colwill, co-opted Member Ms Christine Cargill 
and appointed observer Lesley Gouldbourne 

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Deputations 

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes were tabled at the meeting.  Members agreed to approve them as an 
accurate record but asked to be allowed to raise any matters arising at the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 July 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising (if any) 

See above.

5. Council's future Transport Strategy 

Members considered the report on the Council’s future transport strategy.  The 
Chair welcomed Councillor Southwood (Lead Member for Environment) and Tony 
Kennedy (Head of Transportation) to the meeting.  Councillor Southwood explained 
that the strategy presented a long term framework and needed to be seen in 
conjunction with supporting strategies that provided more detail such as the cycling 
strategy.  In future years a walking strategy and a freight strategy would be 
developed. 



2
Scrutiny Committee - 12 August 2015

The Committee heard from Councillor Choudhary and two members of the public: 
Mr Dilwyn Chambers and Mr David Kaye.  The comments put forward included the 
view that there were gaps in the strategy because there was a lack of reference to 
the potential for developing rail links with specific reference being made to the 
Dudden Hill rail line.  The committee heard criticism that the strategy did not 
mention global warming or air quality; did not pick up on the uses that could be 
made of the canals and did not address the transport difficulties caused by 
Wembley Stadium on event days.  There was criticism of London TravelWatch 
which it was suggested appeared to have achieved little in the way of 
improvements to transport in the borough.  It was pointed out that Kilburn High 
Road served one of only two town centres in the borough and yet was not 
mentioned in the strategy. This was also an example of where the Council had to 
work with a neighbouring borough and the issue of inter-borough conflict at the 
borough’s boundaries was not picked up in the strategy.

The Committee expressed concern that the strategy was too brief and lacked 
ambition.  Members felt that it lacked evidence in places whilst making certain 
assertions and was rooted in the possibilities as they related to Transport for 
London (TfL) and the availability of funding rather than going beyond this into areas 
where the Council needed to send out strong messages and councillors needed to 
lobby to address some of the major transport concerns in the borough. 

Members of the Committee in considering the strategy raised the following points:

- the strategy appeared to have been overly influenced by the feedback to the 
consultation and restricted itself to those areas listed in paragraph 6.1 of the 
covering report, 

- there was a lack of information on the budgets available for improvements to 
transport,

- reference to the Council’s Disabled Transport Fleet and working with other 
Council departments to improve accessibility was missing,

- the strategy did not articulate or reflect the needs of the borough in order to 
support future Local Implementation Plan (LIP) annual spending 
submissions, 

- evidence, including demographic data was not included to show the effect 
car clubs had in different areas of the borough,

- the objective to reduce the number of car journeys by changing behaviour to 
avoid unnecessary trips was not included, along with more information on 
the level of car ownership and trends in the borough,

- whilst recognising that the cycle strategy provided more information, it was 
felt that reference should be included on the barriers to cycling and the 
different types of traffic calming measures employed,

- the target for agreeing travel plans with schools needed to be more 
ambitious than the stated 10% increase,



3
Scrutiny Committee - 12 August 2015

- the strategy should address the implications of the introduction of the night 
time tube service,

- there was a lack of evidence of what the most effective ways to reduce car 
speeds were and there was concern about the level of enforcement within 
20mph zones,

- given the continued uncertainty over the expansion of Heathrow, concern 
was expressed that aspects of the strategy were dependent on this and it 
was not clear what the Council’s current position on Heathrow was,

- the strategy should incorporate the major health provision reconfigurations 
within the borough and the implications this had for transport to hospitals, 
other health facilities and hospital parking,

- it was felt that the strategy should address not just equality of access for 
those with disabilities but the disparity between different areas of the 
borough,

- whilst supporting the air quality targets, mention was made of the importance 
of monitoring and the need to address the health issues around the use of 
diesel fuel,

- in making many of the points referred to, the Committee felt the strategy 
needed to incorporate more of the cross cutting work being undertaken 
within the Council.

Given the extent of the comments made by members of the Committee, it was felt 
that the document was not ready to be submitted to Cabinet for approval.   

Councillor Southwood and the Head of Transportation accepted that some of the 
targets contained in the strategy could be increased and that the overall level of 
ambition demonstrated in the document could be strengthened.  However, it was 
pointed out that this was an overarching strategy with other sub-strategies 
supporting it and it was open to review every 5 years as the situation and 
challenges facing the borough changed.

RESOLVED:

that Cabinet be informed that:

(a) Scrutiny Committee recommends that Cabinet defer taking a decision on 
approving the Long Term Transport Strategy for Brent so that fuller 
consideration can be given to the points raised on it by the Committee;

(b) Scrutiny Committee requests that Cabinet note the comments made by the 
Committee and agrees to the recommendations below being more fully 
addressed in the finally agreed strategy:

(i) the strategy needs to be more ambitious and incorporate reference to 
schemes on which the Council might need to lobby in order to see 
them progress,



4
Scrutiny Committee - 12 August 2015

(ii) the strategy should not be restricted to only those schemes and 
improvements that might be supported by TfL and included in LIP 
submissions, especially bearing in mind the forthcoming London 
Mayoral election when a new Mayor will be elected who might have 
different priorities; there was a need for the serious public transport 
issues and road usage problems to be addressed,

(iii) reference should be included of the Dudden Hill rail line and its 
potential,

(iv) the possibility of a conflict of approach with neighbouring boroughs 
and the need to develop shared visions with other boroughs on those 
transport issues at the borough boundary should be articulated,

(v) greater focus should be given on equality of access from the different 
geographical areas of the borough (North/South – East/West),

(vi) a review of the document should be undertaken to remove some of 
the assertions made or support them with more evidence based 
statements and give a clearer focus to the strategy, bearing in mind 
that many of the ‘daughter’ strategy papers have yet to be written,.

(vii) the strategy should include demographic evidence and have a greater 
focus on access to primary locations such as hospitals, schools, 
leisure centres etc.,

(viii) greater prominence should be given to the work being undertaken 
with schools to improve safety and congestion around schools,

(ix) a stronger message should be included on the health effects of diesel 
and the implications of this around the movement of freight.

6. Food Standards Audit 

Members considered the report on last year’s Food Standards audit of the Council’s 
discharge of its Food Standards Act 1990 duties.  The Chair welcomed Councillor 
Denselow (Lead Member for Stronger Communities) and David Thrale (Head of 
Regulatory Services) to the meeting.  Councillor Denselow stated that he 
recognised the concern about the capacity to carry out the over due inspections but 
pointed out that the Council was being expected to provide the same level of 
service as it had done in past years when the Council was better funded.  At the 
same time the borough had a rising population and more premises to inspect.  The 
number of outstanding inspections now stood at 192 and he assured the Committee 
that these would be dealt with by the end of the year by utilising additional 
resources from elsewhere in the service.  In the meantime Regulatory Services was 
undergoing a review which would need to establish the basis for being able to 
sustain the service in the future.  The Food Standards Authority would be visiting 
the Council during the following week and Councillor Denselow undertook to ensure 
Scrutiny Committee was informed of the outcome to this.



5
Scrutiny Committee - 12 August 2015

The Head of Regulatory Services explained the staffing structure and the 
challenges facing the team.  In response to questions, he explained the rationale 
behind not prioritising the higher category inspections.  It was the smaller 
businesses that often created more work in bringing them into compliance.  

Councillor Denselow emphasised the financial pressures by explaining that 
resources had been re-allocated in order to eliminate the outstanding inspections 
and this in turn put pressure on other parts of the service.  The Committee was 
informed that although there were resources available to recruit additional staff this 
would still not be sufficient to meet the level of inspection and enforcement 
demanded by the Food Standards Authority.  This was a position faced by many 
other councils.  In answer to a question from the committee, the Head of Regulatory 
Services confirmed that consideration was being given to different models of 
service delivery.

Councillor Denselow acknowledged that there was a need to get a message across 
to local residents in response to press headlines, that the number of outstanding 
inspections did not mean the borough was full of dangerous premises.  

The question of how the present situation impacted on the health of local residents 
was raised.  In response it was admitted that it was hard to measure this and no 
precise data existed to help identify the potential health impacts.

The Chair referred to the action plan attached as appendix A to the report and 
asked if there were any concerns arising from it.  It was explained that where the 
‘Action taken to date’ column was in red it tended to indicate that decisions had yet 
to be taken to deal with the required improvement target, rather than to any 
underlying issue so progress was being made on all the targets included in the 
plan.

RESOLVED:

that the findings of the Food Standards audit carried out in July 2014, the issues 
arising, response to date and the planned actions be noted.

7. Any other urgent business 

None.

Items for information.  
The Chair informed the meeting that Mr Iram Yaqub, a governor at Oliver Goldsmith 
primary school was to be appointed to the committee at the next Council meeting 
as a new co-opted member representing primary school governors.
 
The Chair informed the meeting that a system for logging key requests for 
information made at meetings of the committee would be brought to the next 
meeting.

8. Date of next meeting 

Noted as 9 September 2015.



6
Scrutiny Committee - 12 August 2015

The meeting closed at 9.35 pm

D FILSON
Chair


